Resolution No. 2025-026 Resolution of the Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority Awarding a Contract to Persistent Construction, Inc., Fairview, New Jersey For the Mount Olive Tarp Rack Replacement Project

WHEREAS, the Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority ("MCMUA") advertised for the receipt of public bids for Bid No. 2024-12 "Mount Olive Tarp Rack Replacement" project; and

WHEREAS, there were three (3) contractors who obtained bid documents for the project; and

WHEREAS, the MCMUA received one (1) response to the bid solicitation on February 4, 2025 from the following entity in the following amount:

BidderTotal Price BidPersistent Construction, Inc.\$347,700.00Fairview, New Jersey\$347,700.00

WHEREAS, the submitted Bid documents from Persistent Construction, Inc. have been reviewed by MCMUA staff, legal counsel and consulting engineer Alaimo Group, to determine compliance with the bid specifications in accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1, et. seq. and determined that it does not contain any material defects and is a responsive and responsible bid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority as follows:

- 1. The MCMUA waives any immaterial defects of the bid from Persistent Construction, Inc. and awards Contract No. 2024-12 "Mount Olive Tarp Rack Replacement" to Persistent Construction, Inc., having a business address of 58 Industrial Avenue, Fairview, New Jersey 07022, as the lowest responsible bidder, in the bid amount, not to exceed the bid price of \$347,700.00.
- 2. The Executive Director of the MCMUA is authorized and directed to execute the contract for Bid No. 2024-12 Mount Olive Tarp Rack Replacement project with Persistent Construction, Inc., having a business address of 58 Industrial Avenue, Fairview, New Jersey 07022 in the not to exceed bid amount of \$347,700.00.
- 3. The Executive Director, staff and consultants are authorized to take all appropriate actions to effectuate this Resolution.
- 4. The Treasurer certifies that funds are available for this contract from Budget Account Line Item # 01-1-900-000-100 and a copy of this Resolution shall be submitted to the Authority's Treasurer and kept on file at the offices of the Authority.
- 5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Morris County

Municipal Utilities Authority at the Regular Meeting held on February 11, 2025.

MORRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

By:___

Christopher Dour, Chairman

ATTEST:

By:___

Marilyn Regner, Secretary